
Docket Item #5 
BZA Case #2025-00009 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
September 8, 2025 

ADDRESS:  9 POTOMAC COURT 
ZONE:  RM/TOWNHOUSE  
APPLICANT: RONNIE VASALLO JR AND MARY SAVINO 

REPRESENTED BY STEVE BERRY 

ISSUE: Variance to construct a deck in the required rear yard and reducing the 
required open space. 

===================================================================== 
CODE                                  CODE   APPLICANT  REQUESTED 
SECTION     SUBJECT  REQUIREMENT PROPOSES   VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
3-1106 (A)(3)(a)      Rear Yard  16.00 ft.*   3.60 ft.  12.40 ft.* 
3-1106(B)(1)(b)      Open Space  408.50 sq.ft.** 297.00 sq.ft. 111.50 sq.ft. 

____ 
* A setback ratio of 1:1, with a minimum of 16.00 feet is required. Based on the deck height of
13.17 feet measured from average finished grade to the top of the deck railing, a setback of 16.00
feet is required.
** Zoning Ordinance section 7-1106(B)(1)(b) states that the open space requirement shall be the
lesser of the following: 35 percent of the lot or the amount existing on June 24, 1992. On June 24,
1992, the lot had 408.50 square feet of open space. This is the amount the zoning ordinance
requires.

Staff recommends denial of the requested variances because the request does not meet all the 
variance definition or standards.  

If the Board decides to grant the requested variances, the project is subject to compliance with all 
applicable code requirements, ordinances, and recommended conditions found in the department 
comments. Prior to final inspection, the applicant must submit a survey plat prepared by a licensed 
surveyor confirming the deck footprint, setbacks, and open space compliance. The variances must 
also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release 
of the building permit.   
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I. Issue 
The applicant requests variances to construct a deck 
in the required rear yard and reducing the required 
open space at 9 Potomac Court. 

 
II. Background 

The subject property is one lot of record with 17.58 
feet of frontage on Potomac Court, 36.11 feet of 
width along the rear property line, 62.88 feet of depth 
on the south side of the lot, and 70.31 feet of depth 
on the north side of the lot. The property contains 
1,541 square feet of lot area and is substandard to the 
minimum lot size, lot width, and frontage 
requirements of the RM zone.  

 
The lot contains a three-story townhouse dwelling. 
According to Real Estate Assessment Records, the 
dwelling was constructed in 1967. On March 24, 1966, Planning Commission approved a 
preliminary subdivision plat of Potomac Court subdivision. On June 28, 1966, the Board 
of Zoning Appeals approved a variance for a townhouse to be constructed 9.00 feet from 
the rear property line.  

 
The subject property is located in the Old and Historic Alexandria District and is under the 
purview of the Board of Architectural Review. 
 
The existing dwelling is located 18.60 feet from the front property line facing Potomac 
Court, and 9.00 feet from the rear property line. There are no side yard setbacks for interior 
townhouses within the RM zone. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Based on the proposed deck 
 
 

RM Zone Required/Permitted Existing Proposed* 
Lot Area 1,542sq. ft. 1,541 sq. ft. 1,541 sq. ft. 
Lot Frontage 18.00 ft. 17.58 ft. 17.58 ft. 
Lot Width 18.00 ft. 20.00 ft. 20.00 ft. 
Front Yard setback Front lot line 18.60 ft. 18.60 ft. 

Side Yard (North) 0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 1.50 ft. 
Side Yard (South) 0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 1.50 ft. 
Rear Yard  1:1, 16.0 ft. min. 8.90 ft. 3.60 ft. 
Height 45.00 ft. >30 ft. 13.17 ft. 
Open Space 408.50 sq. ft.  408.50 sq. ft. 297 sq. ft. 
Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) 

2,311.50 sq. ft. (max) 
(1.5) 

1,487 sq. ft. 1,487 sq. ft. 

Figure 1- Subject Property 
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III. Description 
The applicant proposes to construct 
a second story deck to the rear of the 
existing dwelling. The proposed 
second story deck would be located 
3.60 feet from the rear property line 
and 1.50 feet from both side property 
lines. Based on a height of 13.17 
feet, measured from grade to the top 
of the railing, the applicant is 
requesting a variance of 12.40 feet to 
construct the deck 3.60 feet from the 
rear property line.  
 
The proposed deck would reduce 
open space from 408.50 square feet 
to 297.00 square feet. The applicant 
is requesting a variance of 111.50 
square feet.  
 
The footprint of the deck is proposed 
to be 72.00 square feet. 

 
IV. Master Plan/Zoning 

The subject property is currently zoned RM/Townhouse and has been so zoned since the 
adoption of the Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951 and is identified as residential in the 
Old Town Small Area Plan.  

 
V. Requested Variances:  

Rear Yard 3-1106(A)(3)(a) 
The RM zone requires a rear yard based on a height to setback ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 
of 16.00 feet. The height of the proposed deck is 13.00 feet; requiring a 16-foot setback, 
thus the applicant requests a variance of 12.40 square feet from the required rear yard to 
construct the accessory building on the rear property line.  
 
Open Space 3-1106(B)(1)(b) 
The RM zone requires a minimum open space of either 35 percent of the lot area or the 
amount existing on June 24, 1992, whichever is less. In this case: 

• 35% of the lot area is 539.35 square feet 
• The amount that existed on June 24, 1992 is 408.50 square feet 

Since 408.50 square feet is less than 539.35 square feet, the required open space is 408.50 
square feet. The applicant requests a variance of 111.50 square feet from the required open 
space.  

 

Figure 2: Proposed site plan 
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VI. Applicants Justification for Variances 
The applicant’s justification for the variance is that the Zoning Ordinance requirements 
limit the use of the existing second story rear door and outdoor space. According to the 
applicant, granting the variances would not impact open space and would provide a 
functional area to enjoy the outdoor environment.  

 
VII. Analysis of Variance Definition 

Per Zoning Ordinance Section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the definition of a variance per Zoning 
Ordinance Section 2-201.1 as follows:  

 
a. The request is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, 

or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building 
or structure. 
 
The request for a setback variance is not a reasonable deviation. To construct the 
existing townhouse, a rear yard variance was already granted. Approving the 
current request would bring the property further out of alignment with Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
The request for an open space variance is not a reasonable deviation. The RM zone 
already allows less open space than the 35% requirement for properties developed 
prior to June 24, 1992, if that reduced amount of open space already existed on 
that date.  The applicant seeks to reduce the open space even further.  
 

b. Strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of 
the property. 
 
Strict application does not unreasonably restrict the use of the property because a 
deck is not a necessary structure to utilize the property. This property is already 
developed with a townhouse dwelling.   

 
c. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties. 

 
While all properties in the RM zone are subject to the same rear yard setback and 
open space requirements, the need for an open space variance is somewhat unique 
as this lot is substandard with respect to lot size, width, and frontage. The irregular 
shape of the rear portion of the lot is unique and necessitates the need for relief 
from the required rear yard setback. 

 
d. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 

 
The requested variance to reduce the rear yard setback is not contrary to the 
ordinance. The intent of the RM zone setback requirement is to provide sufficient 
supply of light and air to the surrounding properties. There are no side yard 
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setback requirements for properties less than 25 feet wide in the RM zone and the 
adjacent property to the rear is a park, so there will be minimal impact to the 
surrounding properties. 
 
The RM open space requirement is contrary to the ordinance to ensure there is 
open and usable space on the property, which must be at ground level, and, by 
definition, must be a minimum of eight feet by eight feet.  

 
e. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished by 

a rezoning. 
 
The requested variances do not change the use.  
 

 
VIII. Analysis of Variance Standards 

A variance allows a property owner to do what is otherwise not allowed under the 
ordinance.  Per Zoning Ordinance Section 11-1005(B) the BZA hears and decides 
applications for variances and any application must meet the standards under Zoning 
Ordinance Section 11-1103.  The decisions of the BZA must be in conformance with the 
Zoning Ordinance; otherwise, they will be overturned by the courts. Thus, only the 
standards under Section 11-1100 can be considered in making a variance decision.  The 
criteria do not include considerations like the cost or financial hardship and are therefore 
inappropriate. Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall 
not grant a variance unless it finds that the request meets the variance standards as follows: 

 
a. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 

utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship 
due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time 
of the effective date of the ordinance. 
 
The strict application of the zoning ordinance would not unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of this property as a deck is not necessary for the use and enjoyment of 
the property as an existing townhouse dwelling. While the existing shape of the 
rear yard and the physical location of the dwelling on the property prevents any 
further improvements, this is not a hardship because the property has already been 
granted a variance from the RM setbacks requirements, allowing the townhouse 
to be closer to the rear property line. 

 
b. The property for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and 

a hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; 
 
The property was likely acquired in good faith. The hardship was not created by 
the applicant as the townhouse was already constructed with a variance. 
 

c. The granting of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and 
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nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area; 
 
Granting the rear yard variance would not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
properties. There are no side yard setbacks for townhouses in the RM zone and the 
property immediately to the rear is a park.  
 
Granting the open space variance would be detrimental to the adjacent properties. 
Above grade decks are not allowed to count toward open space in the RM zone, 
reducing the open and useable space at grade level. 

 
d. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not so general or reoccurring a 

nature to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance; 
 
The rear yard setback of the RM zone applies to all residential uses in the RM zone.  
Any addition in the RM zone encroaching into the rear yard setback or reducing 
open space would require a variance. A zoning text amendment would be required 
to change the regulations; however, this would undermine the purpose of this 
limitation in the Zoning Ordinance to protect light and air supply to the 
surrounding properties. 

 
e. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 

such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property;  
 

The variance request would not result in a use that is prohibited as the property 
will continue to contain a townhouse dwelling. 

 
f. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 

exception process that is authorized in the ordinance or the process for modification of 
a zoning ordinance at the time of filling of the variance application. 
 
The relief being requested in this case can only be granted through a variance. 

  

IX. Staff Conclusion 
In conclusion, staff recommends denial of the requested variance as it does not meet the 
definition or standards for variances as outlined above.  

 
 
 

Staff 
 Rachel Drescher, Urban Planner, rachel.drescher@alexandriava.gov   

Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov  
 Tony LaColla, Division Chief, Land Use Services, tony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov  
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 

 
Transportation and Environmental Services (Transportation Planning): 
 

No comments 
 
Development Right of Way (Planning and Zoning): 
 
 R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any 

permit for demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
 R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if 

damaged during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
 R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public 

utility easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all 
existing easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
 F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required 

at this time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan, it is suggested 
that T&ES be included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
C-1  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 

5, Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 
5-1-99). (T&ES) 

 
C-2  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 

11, Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the 
property line. (T&ES) 

 
C-3  Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer 

system, if available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not 
available applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage 
onto adjacent properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & 
Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-4  All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) 

(T&ES) 
 

C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-
2) (T&ES) 
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Code Administration: 
 
 C-1  A deck needs a building permit. 
 
Recreation (City Arborist): 
 

No comments. 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
 

F-1 This property has potential to yield archaeological resources that could provide 
insight into domestic activities in the early 19th century.   The 1810 tax records 
indicate that houses were present on a lot that stretched from Union to Lee Street, 
parallel to Wilkes on this block.  The 1877 G.M. Hopkins atlas shows several 
structures on the property. There may also be some potential for archaeological 
evidence of waterfront/industrial activities of the late 18th and early 19th centuries.  
The east side of Union Street across from this block was the site of Roberdeau’s 
wharf in the 18th century, and Roberdeau’s distillery was located on the block at the 
corner of Union and Wolfe streets.   

 
R-1 Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately 703-746-4399 if you discover any 

buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or 
concentrations of artifacts during development. Cease work in the discovery area 
until a City archaeologist inspects the site and records the finds. Include the 
preceding text on all Final Site Plan sheets involving any ground disturbing 
activities. (Archaeology) *  

 
R-2 The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be 

conducted on the property, or allow independent parties to collect or excavate 
artifacts, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. Failing to comply shall 
result in project delays. Include the preceding text on all Final Site Plan sheets 
involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology) * 

 
C-1 All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in 

compliance with Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

  The statements in archaeology conditions above marked with an asterisk “*” shall 
appear in the General Notes of all site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve 
demolition or ground disturbance (including Basement/Foundation Plans, 
Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control, Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and 
Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-site contractors are aware of the requirements. 
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Historic Preservation 

F-1  The subject property is located within the Old and Historic District and the 
proposed work will require approval of a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and a 
Certificate of Appropriateness from the Alexandria Board of Architectural Review 
(BAR). 

F-2  The applicant should meet with Historic Preservation staff prior to submitting for 
the Certificate of Appropriateness to review the proposed design (BAR). 

F-3  The building was constructed after 1932, making it a Later building (BAR). 
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APPLICATION 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

I VARIANCE I 

Section of zoning ordinance from which request for variance is made: 

PART A 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Applicant: It/ !Owner O Contract Purchaser □Agent

N Vassalo Ronnie Jr & Savino, Mary ame 

t Address ___ _ 

D yt. Ph a ,me one ____ _ 

.  Email Address ____ _ 

. 9 Potomac Court Property Location _____________ _ 

Assessment Map# __ Block __ Lot __ Zone __ 

Same As Above Legal Property Owner Name __________ _ 

Address ________________ _ 

Rd Jccl v fr R r A-;J de-A .s t=e 1 ( o W0:, • -'

you A I I o0 I'f r O Ge: 3, 6 T+- 1-0,2 tlc: itin.J�e�- 10 s cJ
°

?- pa12. T o ec R: 

6 - I Io b 0,) Q] (Q_) R-1 I f/<-J {� 12 �pe-.J sp-Acc.>
',-o Be A--J � r e.-e1/ � Dec.r ,c, dsc (5" i (-Ir:b UvC'.-- a r/2._( _ _) J � JL 11

Ted Alberon
Stamp

Ted Alberon
Rectangle
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